

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33693/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2025 in WPMS No. 2886/2022 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital]

MANISHA AGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 297514/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 297513/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No.321096/2025)

Date : 12-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivkant Arora, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Adil Vasudeva, Adv.
Mr. Varun Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Yashi Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the IA No.321096/2025.
3. Tag with SLP (Civil) Nos.31060- 31061 of 2025.
4. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain *status quo* with regard to the land in dispute.

(Nikita Singh)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS